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A. CI]RRf,NT ASSI]TS

I. Cash and cash equivalents

l. Cash

2. Cash equival€nts

II. Short-term tinancial invest ents

1- Held to-maturity investments

2. Prcvision for other short-tem investments

II. Current *ccounts receivable

1. Short-term trade receivables

2. Short{€rm advances to suppliers

3. Other short-term receivables

4. Prov;sion for doubtful short{erm receivables

III. Inventory

L Inventory
IV. Other current assets

1. Short-term prepaid expenses

2. Value-added tax deductibles

B. NON.CI]RRENT ASSETS

I. Long-termreceivables
L Long-term trade receivables

l. Other long-term receivables

II. Fixed assets

L Tangible fixed assets

-Hi otical cost

- Accunulal ed deprec iation

2. Financial leased assets

- Histotical cost

- Accumuldled deprecidtion

3. lntangible fixed assets

- HistoriLol cost

- Accumu L7l e d a mor t izul i o n

lII. Long-term assets in process

IV. Loog-term lidaDcisl iDvestments
1. Investment in subsidiaries
V. Other non-curretrt assets

l. Long-term prepaid expenses

2. Deferred tax assets

,l

5

6

7

5

8

t5

9

l0

15

I t.3

306,620,525,650

80,83E,5E5,062

20,838,585,062

60,000,000,000

I10,000,000,000

t10.000,000,000

95,73,1,178,080

84,490,648.443

2.096,614.23 t

12,077,225,659
(2,930,310.251)
6100,367,04s

6,200,367,015
13,847,395,463
t3 ,'732,704,1.42

114,691,321

r.421,535,263,498

2119 ,1OO,$00

558.000,000

1,921,700,000

1,329,591,,120,827

1,t77,086,575,320

I,539,366,90A,159

(362,280,321,839)

r 52,382,920.788

213,715,151,156

(91,362,533,668)

121,921,119

2,114.221,0AA

(2.292,296.281)

,t3,920,000,000

43.920.000,000
45,541,112,611

44,387,917,107

1.156.165.564

363,872,470,823

93,861,711,94

23,861,717,S48

70,000,000.000

r50,800,000,000

1s0,800,000.000

9,1,890,064,73,1

82.40t,000,21.1

1,067,889.872

r3,5 5 t,256.200
(2, r30,08 r.5s2
6,025,538,669

6.025,538.669
ra,295,149,412
14.003,990.701

:1.291.158.769

1.4s1.46e.7rr3J26 
|

2.861.060.000

1.2o4.600.000

t,566.J60.00n

1J59,862,28f,,997

1 .17 6.1i9 ,921.1 12

I,626,321.672,890

(119 581 /'1ti.:.lE )

182,851,101,796

213 715,4 5.t,15 6

(60,891,352,660)

271.258,059

2,111.221,000

12.1r.962.9 t t)

,13,920,000,000

'11.920.000.000
,14,826,,119,1r9

,11.1126,,1i9.129

211) I 15.3{2.251.1.1')155 789,l.l'i I

The notes ta the.lihonciol ltaten nts atu 4 intesral tu af these ltdte ents

VIETNAM SUN CORPORATION
6,18 Nguyen Trai, Cho Lon Ward, Ho Chi Minh Cit"v

SEPAR"4TE BALANCE SHEET

A! at Decembet 31,2025

Code

ll

11

TOTAL ASSETS



VIETNAM SUN CORPORATION
648 Nguyen Trai Cho Lon Ward, Ho Chi Minh City

Uln. YND

lhi Lan PhuonS

SEPARATE BALANCE SHEET

A\ at December 31, 2025

I

'

\

Dang Hoang Sang
DepuI GeneralDircctor

3l/r212025 d5.65ttCodt ASSETS

684,616,521 ,611
252,O1O,372,499

12.449.943,607

279.8r 4,052

2,262,0'.77,490

7 .656,1 37 ,7 81
'7 

.19',7 ,589 .124
1.72.1,8,{2.488

I r.s61.643.576
188.591.77i.114

188,591,775,321
82,949.45,r

432,606,154,715

19 ,960,61 7 ,042
349 ,429 .90',7 .1',7 3

3.215,570.500

1,130,725,726,535

1,130,725,726,535

678.59r,920.000

678,591.920,000

86.929.263.|0
268.688.371.801

96.516.170.6:r

15.016.650. t.1-

8r.,189,510,176

63t,141,117,563
270,809,814,887

14,69 t,444.151

246,127,325

12,,181,374.380

6.494,821.329
4,432,132,227
2.413 ,6t 8.27 4

20,489,295,719
209,513,8.19.828

209,511,819,828
t6,949,454

360,3f,1302,676

86,1 11 ,208.',7 7 6

210,426,42t ,933

3 ,l 51 ,61 1 ,967

1,097,014,671,585

1,097,0t4,671,585

678,591,920.000

678,591,920,000

86,929,261, 0

291 ,145 ,35 1 ,425

34,148,137,050

LIABILITIES (300 = 310 + 330)

Current liabilities

Short-term trade payables

Short-term advances from custome^

Taxes and other obligations to the Stale

Payables to employees
Short-term accrued expenses
Short-term unearned revenue

Other short-term payables

Short-term loans and finance lease obligations
Ofwhich:
- Long term loans due to date

9. Bonus and welfare funds

fI. Non-currentliabilities
1. Other long-term payables

2. Long-term loans and finance lease obligation

3. Provision lor severance ailowance

D. OWNER'S EQUITY (400=410+430)
I. Owrer's eqrity
l. Capital

Ordinary shares carrying voting rights

2. Share premiums

3. Investment and development fund

4. Retained eamings
- Retained eamings accumulated to the

end ofthe previous period

- Retained earnings ofthe current period

l8

l9

22

C.

L
t.
2.

3.

4.
5.

6.

1.

8.

I9

)7

20

21

300

310

3ll
3t2
Il
314
lt5
318
3r9
)20

330

337

342

400

410

4l I

4l la
112

4t8
42t

421a

42|b

1,ti15,342,254,14911,128 1TOTAL LIABILITIES.1,10

j
i Atirlrtjdil

o TY

vt$t rie

The notes tothzli 4flcidl atetu sute 4n inte9rul Nn ol these srutenent\.

Form B 01 -DN

,2..a:---.
Thai Thi Mong Tuyen

Ho Chi Minh City, January 30,2026

331,493,488.475



VIET\AIII SLN CORPOR{TIO\
6:18 Nguyen lrai, Cho Lon \Yard, Ho Chi Minh city

SEPARATE BALANCE SHEET
As at Decenh.t 31,2025

Quarler lY
Accumulated from beginning ofyear

to end of this quarter

Current year

Codc Itenrs

23.1 931,061,811,093

931.061,811,093

(754 609 034 363)

17 6,452,77 6,7 10

13 7 48 571 582

124,652 451,8781

(24,594.7 1 1 ,778)

(69 281,318.633)

l7 8.238,149 ,610)

18,029,428,',l11

70,034,384,146

(4,352 730,308)

65,681,653,838

83,711,081,949

(1,597,561.473)

82,113,520,47 6

827 .2A4 ,064 ,449

(640,476,916 530)

1q6,807,147,91s

I,A53322992

(31 ,926,879,629)

(31 ,899,580,468)

(65,223 439 947)

175,431 ,327 ,575)

24,078,823,360

23,546 355,014

(2,306 894.379)

21,239,460,635

45,318,283,995

(1 1 ,574,312,50S)

1't56,'165,564

4r4sOO,1 37, O5O

2?.?

24

23.4

25

26

26

27

31.2

31 3

\16,7 46 ,081 ,27 4J

!9,s91,629,47)

4,089,185,062

!,981,521p?e

(484,935,484)

3,496,588,545

7,585,773,607

(15 021,269,403)

(18 .251 .742,291)

3,592,5,l1,495

24 ,437 654 ,842

(1.851 125,998)

22,5A6,528,844

26,t79,040,339

(1,597,561,473)

204,159,165,323 211,263 659,108

541.4744,7 1412A,739

(158,193,861,467) 168,831 880,939)

42,431,774,169

204,159,165,323 211,263,659,108

2,559 ,a49 ,321

a J26 ,144 ,301)

1,156,165,564

(8,125,358,7211

(8,206,994,720)

\8.206 ,012,476)

45,965,303,856

1,981,577,917

14,027,810,432

20

21

27

23

25

26

30

t1

32

l0

ll

,10

5l

2

52

60

l. R.\enue from sole ofgoods
.nd renderinq of scrtices

2. Revenue dedu.tions
3. \et revenu€ from sal. ofgoods

.1. Cost of goods sold and scn ices r,

5. Cross profit trom salc ofgoods
and renderins ofscrvices (20 = 10

of serviccs (10 = 0r

6. Finnncialirco'nc

7. Finarcirl eipenses

- In which: Inlerest expense

8. Sclling erpenses

9. Cenerrl and administratior
g}penses
I0. Operaling profit
i,30 =zo + (21 -22) + 21- (25 +

12. Olher erpenses

r3. Profit(loss) from olher
aclivilie:r
l,l. A(counting profit before tax
(s0 -!q1 r0)
15. Cu.r€nt corporale income tix
cxpense
16. Deferred corporate ircome trx
qpel$Ilene![
17. Net profit atter corpo.st€

in.ome t{r (60 = 50 - 5l - 52)

I cdpnA\

VIET NA
A

c6iro r

,

I
\

ongThai Thi Mong Tuyen Dang Hoang SanS

The notes 10 th.Jinanlial ltaleneit! are an ihtegral Pdtt aflhe\' stdtetu?hts

1l

Depuly Ceneral Direclor

Not€s

827 ,284 ,064 .449

27



VIETNAM SUN CORPORATION

CASH FLOW STATEMtrNT OF THD PARENT COMPANY

(lndirect method)

Thc!:cal period ending De,?nber I I 2025

t-orm 803-DJ

Unir:VNII

,

Code \otes

Accumulrted from beginning oly€ar to
€nd of this quarter

For the accountinB
period ending on

D€cember 31,2025

For the Nccounting
period ending on

Decemb€r 31. 202:t

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

t0

1l

12

t3

t4

I5

16

20

]

12

23

I. CASTI FLOWS TROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Profit before tar

Adjustments for:

- Depreciation offixed assets and investment propertie

- Provisions and allowances

- Depreciation offixed assets and investment propertie

- Cairl/(loss) from investing activities

- Interest expenses

- Others

Operating profit before changes in working capital

- Increase(decrease) of receivables

- lncrease(decrease) of inventories

- lncrease (+) / decrease (-) in payables (excluding

interest payable and income ta-x payable)

- Increase/(decrease) of prepaid expenses

- Increase(decrease) of trading securities

- Intercsts paid

- Corporate income tax paid

- Other cash oulrows from operatinB activties

Net cash, lows fmmopereting activities
II. CASH FLOWS FROM I}TVESTING

ACTIVITIXS

Purchase offixed assets

Proceeds from disposal offixed assets

Payments for term dePosits

Collections fiom term deposits

Interest eamed, dividends and profits received

Net cash flows from investing activiti€s

9,10

,11

25

1',l

22.2

200,248,198,489

1,687,586,694

(12,9 t9,17 8,2'/3')

31,899,580,468

266234,41 t,j13

3,994,3 r5,675

(174,828,376)

1 ,892,647 ,045

'7 09,7 48,7 83

(32,134.841 ,212)

(9,354,631,607)

(66,000,000)

23r,100,8?5,681

(278,8s2,363,740)

109,744,520,850

( 1 5 0,000,000,000)

190,800,000,000

10,115,604,059

(rl8,192,238,$r)

83,71 I,081.9,19

204,426,362.590

130,865,050

(49,5 r6.608,6r 2)

24,594.71I,7'lI

263,646,412,75s

10,941,267.694

(37 r,003,419)

(43,099.104,434

(3 ,7 12,',726,',7 1 4

(375,000,000,000

500,000.000.000

16,980,064,314

(2.1.587.121,108

(70,000.000

2O2,1 17 ,121,51 I

(132,37 I ,961 .418)

217,995,565,451

372 JJ,65J

The nates to the linah-idl sluteruhts aru ! inteltrul Part oJ these natetuhts'

Items

45,318,283,995



VIETNAM SI]N CORPORATION

CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF THE PARENT COMPANY

(Indirecl method)

Thefiscdl period ending Decefibel 31, 2025

bt!--"-

Thai Thi Mong Tuyen Dang Hoang Sang

Chief Accountant

Dang Thi Laf Phuong

Depul) CeneralDirectur

r0rm B0l-l)\

Lrnitr VND

Ho Chi Minh Ci1y. January 30,2026

Code Itcms Notes

Accumulated {rom bcginning ofyerr to

end ofihis quarter

For the accounting
period etrding 0n

December 31. 2025

For the accourling
period ending on

December 31, 202,1

3I

32

33

31

l5
36

,10

50

III. CASII FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Proceeds fiom issuing stocks and capital contributions

fiom owners

Repayment for capital contributions and rc-purchases

of stocks already issued

Proceeds from borrowings

Repayment for loan principal

Repayment of principal of fi nance lease liabilities

Dividends and profit paid to the owners

Net cash flows from financing Nctivities

Net cash flows during the period (50=20+30+40)

143,550,000,000

( 162,007.633,,114)

(39,626,717.292)

(67,847,359.000)

(125,931 ,769,736)

(13,023,r32,886)

18s,455,810,000

(81,966,61i,515)

(39,626,177 ,292)
(101,711,161,000)

162,rsr,260,19J

(7,497,648,886

60

61

70

Beginning crsh and cash equivrltnts

Effccts offlucluations in foreign exchange rates

Ending cash and c:rsh oq uivalents (70=50+60+61)

93,861,717,9,t11

80,838,5E5,062

101,359,366,83{

93,861,717,948

o rYe
cINHD
vtUTNA

1

-.4--- :-/a4
_-

1

The notet to the Jinanciul ltitewntsure dnintegruL P$t oJthese ndtewn^'



\O TE5 TO THI FIN 1\('I AL ST{TT\II\ IS

'I he lis(alperiod cnditrg Dectmber31,2025

The cullent princ;pal activilies ofthe company are to prov;de taxi lmnsportation services and contractual passen8er

transporq to render inbound and outbound tourism services; to act as air ticket agent; and to lease out spaces

The Company's registered head office is located at No. 648, Nguyen Trai Street. Cho Lon Ward. Ho Chi Minh Ci1)'

VIETNAM SUN CORPORATION

The number of employees of the Company as of December 3 I, 2025, is 1.147(December3l,2024: l'235)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

I GENERAL INFORMATION

victnam Sun Corporation ("1he Company") is a shareholding company incorporaled underthe Law on Enterprise of
vietnam pursuant to the Enterprise Registration ceaificate No. 4103001723 issued by the DepartmeDl ol Plannins and

lnvestment of Ho Chi Minh City on l7 July 2003, as amended-

The Company's shares were listed on ihe Ho Chi Minh Slock Exchange ("HOSE") with the Decision No SI/QD-

SGDHCM dated by the HOSE on 23 July 2008.

FormR09-DN

2.1 Accounting statrdrrds atrd systeD

TheindividuallinancialstatementsoftheCompany,expressedinVielnamdong(',\ND,')'arepreparedinaccordance

with the vietnamese Accounting syslem, vietnamese Accounting standard No. 2? Financial slatements at the End

ofthe Reponing Period, and other vietnamese Accounting standards ("vAS") issued by lhe Ministry of L'inance as Per

Dec ision No. I 49/200 I /QD_BTC dated December 3 I 
'200 

I on the lssuance and Prom ulgatio n oi I our

Vietnamese Accounling Standards (Series l).

Decision No. 1 65/2002/QD-BTC dated December 3 I ,2002 on the lssuance and Promulgalion oI S ix V iel nam cse

Accounting Standards (Series 2)

Decision No. 234/2003/QD_BTC dated 30 December 2003 on the Issuance and Promulgation ofSix Viehamcse

Accounting Standards (Series l).
Decision No. I 2/2005/QD-BTC daled I 5 February 2O() 5 on the lss uancc and Prom ulgatio n of S ix V icl n anresc

Accounting Standards (Series 4).

Dec is;on No. I 00/2005/QD-BTC dated 2 8 December 2005 on the lssuance and Prom ulgation of I our

Vielnamese Accounting Standads (Series 5).

The notes to thefnancial statenentt arc an integrul po ofthese ltatetents' TtuhE 6

Unit: VND

4

)

i



Accordingly, the accompanying jnlerim separale financial statements, including their utilisation are not designed lor

those rvho are nol informed about Vietnam's accounting principles, procedures and practices and luflhermore are not

intended to present the interim separate financial posit;on and resulh of its interim separate operations and intcrim

separate cash flows in accordance with accounting p nciples and practices generally accepled in countries olher than

Users should read these separate financial statemenls alongside the Group's consolidated llnancial stalem!nls lirr lh(

fiscal year ending December 31, 2025. This will provide comprehensjve and general inibrmation about the crotLp\

consotidaied financial position, operating results. and cash flow siluation al the cnd ofthe flscal ycar'

2.2 Applied dccounling documenlutiofi s|)slem

'Ihe Company's applied accounting documentation system is the Voucher Journal sysfem

2.3 Fiscal year

The Company's fisca,year applicable for the preparation ofits separate financial statements begins fiom I January and

ends on 3l December.

2.4 Accounting ca enc!

The ;nterim separate {inancial statemenls are prepared in vND which is also the company's accounting cunency

3 SUI\T]IARY OF SICNIFICAN'f ACCOUNTING POLICIF]S

3.1 ChdnSes in accounlihg policies anl disclosurcs

3.2 Cash

Cash compdses cash on hand and cash in bank

Inventories are recognized at the lower ofcost or net realizable value. The cost is determined hased on the cunenl

conditions and the net realizable value that can be realized

Thenetrealizablevalueistheestimatedsellingpriceoftheinventoryintheordinarycourseofbusiness,lessthe
eslimated costs to complete and sell the inventory.

The perpetual method is used to record invetrtories, which are valued as lollowsl

Tools and supplies Cost ofpurchases on a weighled average basis

Prot'isionfor Ohsolete I wtt(tti6

t
I

The knte! ta theJn hciat stutenents drc an htegrdl putl oJ these stdtenents

The company is the parent entity of a subsidiary, as detailed in N ole I 5 of the separate fl nancial statements fbr dre

liscal yeaFend. I he Company is currenlly finalizing the consolidated financial statemenls for lhe llscalleaFend olthe

Company and its subsidiary ("Group") as ofand for the accountinB period ending on March 3l' 2025. to ensurc

compliance with cuncnt disclosure regulations.



The allowance for inventory is created for lhe eslimated loss arising from the impairment ofvalue (lhrough diminution.
damage, obsolescence, etc.) of inventories owned by the Company, based on appropriale evidence of impainnenl

ava;lable at the balance sheet date. Increases or decreases to the provision balance for inventor) impaimenl are

recorded into the cost ofgoods sold account in the period.

3.l Rueivublet

Receivables are prcsented in the separate financial statements at the carrying amoun$ due liom customers and olher

debrors, after deducting provisions for doubtful debts.

The allowance ior doubtful accounls reflects the amounls ofreceivables that the Company expecls to be uncolleclible

at the end ofthe accounting period. lncreases or decreases lo the provision balance are recorded as Eeneaal and

administrative expenses in the separaae income statement for the period.

3.5 Tangible Fixed Assqlt

Tangible fixed assets are stated al cost less accumulated deprecialion.

The cost of a tangible fixed asset comprises its purchase price and any direclly attr;butable costs incurred in bringing

the tangible fixed asset to working condition for its intended use.

Expenditures for the acquisition, improvement, and renewal oltangible fixed assets are recorded as an increase in lhe

original cost of the assets, while mainlenance and repair expenses are accounted Ibr in the separate financial

performance results at the end of the fiscal year as incuned.

When tangible fixed assets are sold or disposed of, the carrying amount and accumulated deprecialion are removed,

and any gain or loss resuhing ftom the disposal is included in the separate opemting resulls at lhe end oflhe fiscal year.

3.6 Ledsed Assels

The determinalion of \yhether an arrangement is, or contains, a lease is based on fhe substance of the arrangemenl at

the inception date and requires an assessment of wherher the fulfillment ofihe anangement is dependenl on th€ use of

a specific asset and the arrangement conveys a right to use lhe asset.

A lease is classified as a finarce lease whenever lhe terms ofthe lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of
ownersh;p ofthe asset to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

Assers held under finance leases arc recognized ;n the ;nterim separate balance sheel at the inceplion oflhe lease, either

at the fair value ofthe leased assets or, if lower, at the net present value ofthe minimum lease payments The principal

portion offuture lease payments under finance leases is recorded as a liability. The interest portion oflease paynrenls ls

charged to the interim separate income slatement over lhe lease term to maintain a constant rate of interesl on dre

remaining balance ofthe finance lease liability.

Capitalized financial leased assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the sho(er of the asset's estimated useful

lif; or rhe lease term, provided there is no reasonable certainty lhat the company will gain ownership b) the end ofthe

lease term.

Rentals under operating leases are accounted for in the separate income slalement at the end ofthe flscal year on a

slraig.htline basis over the lease term.

3,7 Inlahgible assets

{

Thenotestothei ancial statements ale an integrulpa afthese naenents'



lntangible fixed assets arc stat€d at cost less accumulaled amortization.

An inlangible fixed ass€t comprises ils purchase price and any directly attributable cons of pr€paring lhe intanSible

fixed asset for its intended use.

Expenditures for upgmdes and rcnewals of intangible assets are added lo lhe carrying amount of the asset, and olher

expenditures are charSed to the separate opemting resulls at the end ofthe fiscal year as incurred.

When intangible assets arc sold or retire4 the carrying amount and accumula@d deprecialion arc wrillen off, and an)

gains or losses resulting from the disposal of the assets are charged to lhe separale operaling .esuhs al the end oflhe

fiscal year.

3.E Deprecialion ond At todlsaion
Depreciation oflan8ible fixed assets, depreciation offinance leased assets, and amortization of inlantsible llxed assels

are calculated on a stmight-line basis over the estimated useful life of each asset as followsl

Machinery and equipment:3-7 Yeals

Means oftransponation: 6-10 YeaIs

Otlice equipment: 3-7 yea$

Computer software: 3 years

3.9 lnvcslmenl ProP€rli€s

Investmenl properties arc stated at cost including transaction cosls less accumulaled deprecialion and/or anlortisation-

subseque expenditure relating 10 an investment property that has already been recognized is addcd lo the net book

value;f$e in;estment property when it is probable that future economic benefils, in excess ofthe originall]. assessed

standard of performance ofthe ex;sting investmenl properry. will flow to the ComPany'

Investmenl properties ale derccognis€d when either they have been sold or when the inveshcnl Proncdes are

permanenlly rlithdrawn from us€ and no future economic benefit is expecled from their disposal' Ths diffcrcnce i
between the nel proceeds from the sale ofthe properties and the carrying alnounl oftlrc in'vestment proPenics is

recognised in the separate income statemenl in the year of disposal-

The tmnsfer ofowner-occupied real esrale or inventory to investrnent property occurs only when there is a change in l

the purpose ofuse, such as when the owner stops using the asset and starts leasing it to anolher party for opcration. or !
when the construcdon phase is completed. similarly,lhe transfer ofinvestmenl propeny lo o\.\'ner-occupied real estale ]
or inventory happens only when there is a change in the pu.pose ofuse' such as when the owner bcllins using the assel

or stans preparirE it for;ale. This tmnsfer does not affect the original cost or the remaining valuc oflhe propeny as of

the conveBion date,

3.lO Bofioping Cosls

BorrowingcoslsconsislofinterestandothercoststhattheCompanyincursinconnectionwilhthebolrolvinsoilhe
fund and are recorded as expense during the period in which they are incuned'

3.ll Preprid Exp€ns€s

The ,tes to tt€Jiruncial staE,nents arc an inteEtol P@t ofthese state ents'



Prepaid expenses are reported as sho(-term or long{erm prepaid expenses on the balance sheet at the end ofthe llscal

year and are allocated over the period for which lhe corresponding expenses are paid, in relation to the economic

benefits genemted from these expenses.

3.12 lnveslmenl in u subsidiary

lnvestments in subsidiaries over which the Company has control are presented using the cost melhod DistribuliL'ns of
profits received by the Company from the accumulated profits of lhe subsidiarieq ,frer the .lare of .onirol are

recognized in the Company's sepamte income stalement at lhe end ofthe fiscal year. Other distr;butions are considered

a recovery of inveslment and are deducted liom the value oflhe investment.

3,1! Other loflg-lem inveslments

Long-term investmenls are recorded at their actual purchase pdce. Provisions arc made for the impairment ol'

marketable investments at the end ofthe accounting period, reflecting the difference between the or;ginal cost ol lhc

securities and their market value on thal date. in accordance with Circular No. 228/2009/TT_BTC issued b) the

Ministry ofFinance on March 7, 2009. Changes in the provision account balance are recognized as financial expenses

in the separale income siatement at the end of the fiscal year'

3.14 Palables and Accruals
payables and accruals are recognised for amounts to be paid in the future for goods and sewices received, regardless of
whether the Company has received an invoice from the supplier.

3.15 Forcign Cuftency Trsnsuclions

Transaoions conducted in currencies other than the company's accounling currency (vND) are recorded at the

exchange rate applicable on the transaction date. At the close oflhe accounting perlod, monetary items denominated in

foreign currencies are revalued using the buying rate ofthe commercial bank where the Company mainlains its accounl

at that time. All actual exchange rate differences arising during the period, as well as differences rcsulting fioln the

revaluatjon of foreign curency monetary balances at the period's end, are reflected in the separate business resulls at

lhe fiscal year's conclusion.

3.16 Ptofd Distributlon

Net profit after tax is available for appropriation to shareholders after approval in the annual general meeting and alier

making appropriation to reserve funds in accordance with the Company's Chater and Vietnam's regulatory

requiremenls.

The Company appropriates funds baseal on the proposals ofthe Board of Directors and as approved by the shareholders

at the Annual General Meeting ofShareholdels.

lnvestment and development fund

ThisfundissetasideforuseintheCompany,sexpansionofitsoperationorofin-deplhinveslmenls.

Bonus and lvelfare flrnd

Thisprovis;onismadeforrewafding,offeringmarerialincentives,bringcommonbenefilsandenhancingthe
overall welfare ard benefits for employees

3.11 Reiren ae re cog nit io n

I
!
(

)

The notes to hertnancial st'/te ents oft dn intesal patt olthese staleme s



).1a Ohu income

This indicator reflects other income generaled during the reporting period. The data for this indicator is derived t_rom

the lotal debit entries of Account 7ll - "Other Income," offset by credit entries in Account 911 _ "Determinaiion ol
Business Results" during lhe reporting period.

Specifically, for transactions involvingthe liquidat;on or disposal offixed assets and inveslmenl real eslate. ihc dau lor

this indicator represents lhe difference between the proceeds from the Iiquidation or disposal exceeding lhe ncl book

value oflhe fixed assets and inveslment real estate, minus any liquidation cosls.

When a superior unit compiles a consolidated report with subordinate units lacking legal personality, an) other income

arising from intemal transactions must be excluded.

Cuffent Income Iax

curent income ta\ assets and liabilities for the currenl period and pdor periods are measured at the amount expected

to be recovered ftom or paid to the taxation authorilies, calculated using the lax rates and ta-Y iaws in effect as ofthe

end ofthe accounting period.

currenl income rax is charged oi oedited to the separate income statement tor the financial year, excepl when it relales

to ilems recognized directly in equity, in whjch case the curent income tax is also deall with in equity-

Current income tfi assets and liabililies are offset when there is a legally enforceable righl for lhe Company's lo sel off

curent tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the Company's intends to sefile its current tax assets and

liabilities on a net basis.

1

I
l
)

I
I

The notes to the li .t c ial statenents orc ak ihtegraL parl af thele statenents

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefils will flow to the Compan) and thc

revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receiveblc-

excluding tmde discounts, rebates, and sales retums. The following specilic recognilion criteria must also be mel

before revenue is recognised

Rendering of Services

Revenue is recognized upon the completion ofthe services provided.

lnterest Income

Revenue is recognized as the interest accrues (taking inro account the effective yield on the asseo unless colleclabiLit)

is in doubt.

3,19 Othet expenses

Th;s indicator represents the lolal of other expenses incurred during the reporting period. The data for this indicalor is

derived lrom the total amount credited to Account 811 - "Other Expenses," conesponding to the debit side ofAccount

9l 1 - "Determination ofBusiness Results" during the reporting period.

Specifically, for liquidation and sale Iansactions offixed assets and inveslment properties, the dala for this indicalor

reflects the difierence between the proceeds from lhe liquidation or sale of flxed assets and investment properties thal

is less than the remaining value ofthe fixed assets and investmenl properlies, along th the ,iquidation cosls.

Wlen the superior unil prepares a consolidated report with subordinate units lacking legal slatus. any other rncome

arising from intemal transactions must be excluded

3,20 Tt.xalion



Deferred income lax

Defered tax is provided using lhe liability melhod on temporary differences at the end of the accounting period

between the ta.{ bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for the purpose ofpreparinB separate financial

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary dift'erences. Defeffed tax assets are recognized for all

deductible lemporary differences, unused tax credits, and unused ta.{ losses, to the extent thal it is probable fiat future

taxable profits will be available against which these deductible temporary differences, caried fbrward unused tax

credits. and unused tax losses can be ulilized.

The carrying amount of defened tax assets is reviewed at each accounling period end and reduced to lhe extent thal il

is no longer probable that sumcient ta-xable profit will be available to allo\{ all or part ofthe defened tax assel lo be

utilized. previously uffecognized defeffed tax assets arc reassessed al each accounting period end and recognized to

the extent thai it has become Fobable that future ta.\able profit will allow the deferred tax assets to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabitities are measured at the lax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is

realized orlhe liabilily is settled, based on ta,x mtes and ta,x laws that are enacted at the end ofthe accounting Period

Defened tax is charged or credited lo the separate financial statements the end ofthe liscal year, except when it rclates

to items recognized direoly in equity, in which case rhe defened tax is also recognized direclly in thc equity account.

The company is pemitted to oflset defened ta\ assets and liabilities only when it has the legal riShi lo offsel current

1a\ assers againsi current ta\ l;ab;lities, and when these deferred tax assels and liabilities pe(ain to corporate income

lax adminiJered by the same tax authority for the same ta{able enlity. Ahemalively, this is allorved when the company

intends to settle curent ta\ liabilities and assets on a net basis or recover assets simultaneously uith the setllemenl of

liabilities in each future period where significant a,.nounts of det'erred t&x liabilities or assels are settled or recovered.

December 31, 2025 January t, 2025

1. CASE

Cash on hand

Cash in ba.ks

Cash in transit

Cash equivalents

TOTAL

3,975,584,729

16,861,000,333

4,728.861.564

I9,132.854,184

i
(
(
t

i
;

SH ORT.TE RM EE L D-TO-MATU RI TY I NVESM E NTS

Term Deposits over 3 Months

TOTAL

5. SHORT.TERM TRADf RECEIVABLES

The notes to the linancial statenents are an inteyal Po ofthese stdtetients'

60,000.000,000 ?0,0 00.000,01111

80.838.5E5.062 93,861,717,q]8

r 10,000,000 ,000 r50,800,000,000

Dccember 31,2025 January ,' 2025

Trcng 12

December 31,2025 January 1, 2025

r0.000-000.000 150.800.000,000



8,t,490,618,.r13 82,401,000.211

83.100.s2{.877 83.117.256.950

Detnils ofmovements ofprovision tbr doubtlul short-tenn recci\'ebles during the JeBr 11re is follo'r'r's:

Decemhet 3l,2025 December -l l, 2024

Allowance for doubtful account at the beginning ofthe period (cuslomer)

Total: Provision made duringthe period

Less: Reversal ofprovision during the pedod

Lessi Provisions for the period
Provision for doubtful accounls as of the end olthe period

69 ,352,903,2t s

59,384,553

2,527 ,1 12,418

2,7 54,868,702

558,000,000 1,29,r,600,000

85,018,648,,113

( 1,948,121,566)

8J,695,600,21,1

(578,31i.164)

578,313,264

L97 4,046,894

381,462.9',10

220,841,622

542,975,608

67,,100,0s3

32,032,391

1,9-r8,12.t,566 578.113,261

December.ll, 2025 Janu:rry 1, 2025

l
I
I
i.

6. SHORT-Tf,RM ADVANCES TO SUPPLIERS

Ad!ance paymenr for acquiring llred assels

OtheI5

TOTAL

1,000,000,000

1 ,096.644,231 1,067,889 812

------2.'!2!.,!li.2l1-
1,067,889,872

7, OTIItrR RECEIVABLES

Shorlterm
Depotils inlercst

Ad,ranc e s fat efi playees

Personal income tax additional

Coltection on behalfrelated to airfarc

Deposits

12,011 ,225,659

I ,769 ,4 79,458

1,167,975,366

r,697,505,ss6

I ,535 ,696,221

831.236.000

13,551,256,200

2,0 7 4.967 .613

2,386,529,22l

1 ,3',7 8.213 .01 7

1,381.21:.7:S

1.451.201.000

The nates to the lnancial statenen\ ak an integralpart of thesc statcnehts

Short-t€rm

Due from customerc using ta\ica.rds
Proceeds from disposals offixed assets

Due from drivers for use ofta\iand related processes

Receivables from occasional taxi customers

Receivables from other local customers

TOTAL

Long-term

Proceeds from disposals offixed assets

TOTAL

NET

66.925.564.662

7.819,609.495

186,700,166

2,450.657,097

5,018.168.1q4

December ll, 2025 Jrnurry l. 2025



Social an l heakh i surance receivabb

fon taxi dfivers and staf
YAT asset TTC

YINASUN GREEN JOINT STOCK COMPA]\"f

Others

I,oDg-tem
Receivables arising from the liquidalion of long_tcrm fixed assets

Deposils

TOTAL
Allowance for doubtful short-term receivables

In lYhich Accruals during the Wthd
tu\'ersals .luring the Periad

Provisionihg
TOTAL

8, INVtr\TORY

l-].016.70tt.972 9i .1.9t2

December f,1, 2025 JanurrY l, 2025

3b7

6,200,16 ?,0,15 6,t)2 5,518,669

42.057,946 t59.281.296

4.133 .27 5.t09
I ,92 I,700,000

4,?t1,758.208

1,566,.160,000

lJ,998,925,659 15, I17,716,200

(982,216,687)

155,244,577

383,274

724.382.904

(r,55 r,718,288)

612.591,732

10,548,821

9. TANGIBLE FIXID ASSETS

Machiner]:rnd
equipment Olfice cquipment

Me8os of
trsnsportaliotr l0lnlIlems

Historicil C0st

As of Dccember 31, 2024

New purchases

Another increase

D;sposal

Another decreases

9,{99,236,357 3,996,707,829 r,612,825,72IJ,701

l77.lt5l.l6:1.740

|,626,32t ,h72,A90

277,852,J6J,7{0
i
I

9 5?

(364,80?, I 36.471 ) (36.1,t07,116,{71 )

701,829As of D€cember 31,2025

ln which:

Fully depreciatcd '7,4a9,59g,gg3 3,996,701,829 60.844'187,981 72,330,195,80J

As ofDecember 31, 2024

Amorlisation for the y(

Another increase

Disposal

Another decreases

{J7,173,{97,229
168,956,103.131

0

(256.932,r08,050)

Accumulated dePrecirtion:

E,41r,5$,6m
674,5E1,007

3,996,70?,829
0

d.{9.581,?.lll.7tll
t69.630,61tJ,1{l

0

(256,912,108,0s0)

U

The notes to thelinancial slatenents dre an inte?ral pdn ofth'se state ents

Tools and equipment

Tolal net realizable value ofinventories

1,92t,700,000 I.566,16tr.000

r .525.870.955.971 1,519,3n6.r)lr(1. I 5q



As oI December 31, 2025

Net caryfug amount:

As ofDecember 31, 2024

As of December 31, 2025

9,085,121,697 J,996,707.829

1,087,692.667

{15,1I1,660

. 9. t r)l.l92,l l l 362,280,321,8-19

r.l?5.6s2.231.175 1.176,739.921.1.12

l,ll6,67J.{6J,660 1,177,086.575.320

994.906,t79,565 991,906,179,565

Trrnsport Yehicles T0TAt-

2{3,7.15,451,,156 213,7{5,.15.1,156

60,891,352,660

10.468.181,008

60,89{.J52,660

.30, l6lt, l ti l ,008

182,1i51,101,796 182,851.10I,796

152.382,920,788 152J82,920'788

Assets pledged as collataral

for loans

Assels pledged lo
guamnlee payment

(Not€s 2l )

IO. LEASED ASSET
Items

Historical Cost

As of December 31, 2024

New lease

L;quidation oflhe finance lease contract
Another incrcase

Repurchase of assets under finance leases

Paying interesl on assels under finance leascs

As of December 31,2025

Accu ul.tedamtlrlisrlil,n

As ofDecember 31, 2024

Depreciation for thc period

Repurchase of?rssets under finance leases

j

I
t
IAs of December 31, 2025

Net rarrying amount

As of December 31, 2024

As of December 31,2025

The noles to he rtna,Eiat statene s arc ah inle{4l Patt oJ th'se statenents

2{3.r{5,J5{.{50 2{3,'.t5..15{.{56

9l.J6t.stJ.668 9t,362,51J,668



II. INTANGII]Ltr ASSETS

Itcms

Hisl0ricnlCost

Land use rights lssuing Righh
TOTAI,

As of December 31, 20?4

New purchasc

Ar olDecenrbcr ll, 2025

Net carr]'ing amounl

2,J l{.22 |,000 2,.11{.221.000

As ofDeccmber 31, 2025

Of Which
Fully amonised

Accumulated amortisation

As of Decernbcr 31.2024

Amonisalion for thc pcriod

2dlt,22l,00o

1,966,221,000

2..1 1.1.221.000

1,966,221,000

2,112,962,941

149.3I.340

2,112,962,911

1,19,33J,3.t0

As ofDecember 31, 2024

As ofDeccmber ll. 2025

92,296,2111 96.21

2?1,258'059 271.258.05q

l2l'92t'119 12l'921'719

December 31,2025 .Ianuan 1,2025

I2. CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS

Means of transportation :

TOTAL

' In which:

I3. INVf,STMENT PROPERTIES

I.I. LONG TERM INVESTMENT

Decembrr fl. 2025

11.920.000.000

Janurr] l,2025

.1.].9:0.000.000
lnvenments in subsidiaries

lnvestmenls in other entities

Provision for impsirmentof long_term finlncid investments

NET

December I1.2025

ownership (%)

VINASUN CREEN JSC
43.920.000.000

{-1,920.000.000 l.],s20,000.000

lanuar) l. 2025

O\\nership (%)

99% 41.920.000,000

The notes to tfulnan ial stakmnts are an inteSral Port oJthese state en8

I

.



Vinasun Green Joinl Stock Company ("ADX") is a sharcholding company incorpomted under the Law on Enterprise

of Vietnam pursuant ro the Enterprise Registration Certificate No. 0401378832 issued by lhe Depanment of Planning

and Investment of Da Nang City on 10 September 2010. as amended. lts cunenl principal acliviry is 1o provide

passenger laxi services.

ls. ,RE,AID ExpENsEs 
Dectnbcr 31' 2025 JrnurrY l' 2025

Long-term

Roud maintenance fees
OJtrce rcntal erpense ot 64E Nguyen Trui

oJJice rcnot'ation and upgrode etpetl\es

faols ond equipment in use

Other

TOTAL

16. SHORT-TERM ADVANCf,S FROM CUSTOMf,RS
'lrade payables

- Advance paymenl for purchasing transPortation vehicles

13,132,101,t42
I 1,099,221,191

1,39 t,730,00t)

14,003,990,703
10.226.173.960
2,18t.281.000

190.566.335

1,993,206 31,12 3.184

1,236,756,115 1,170,9,12,7211

44,381 ,911,107

6.17?,000

41,964,2t7 ,9!2
62,337.386

2,269 ,628 J 83

85,616,026

$,a26,439,329

I I.294.000

43.275.5c)9.7213

8t.174,162

t.156,444..152

- Other customeN

TOTAL

l0l el6 987

Decembcr 31,2025 Jrnu{ry l. 2l)25

t27.325 2i9 s1 il ,l

(

I
I

I

The notes to the fMnciol state,ltents aP ah inteval Nrt of tlese ndemnts'

Short-term
Car ond civil ltability inswance
Road naintenance fees
Uniforn
Adve iring expen$es

Tools ond equipment in use

uniforn
other

58.1:0.r'81.2J9 58.8Jt1,JJ0,031

2J6.127J25 279.11l{,0s2



I7, TAXES AND OTHER OBLIGATIONS TO THE STATE
Increase during the

January 1,2025 period
Decrease during fhe

period

Receivables

December 31. ?025

(4,116,461,448) ll4.69l,l2r

Personal income tax

TOTAL

4,291 ,158,'.7 69

4,291,158,169 ({,r76,167,4{8) ll1,69r,l2r

Payables

Corporate income tax

0{ote 31.2)
Value-Added Tax

Personal income tax
Others

TOTAI,

1,597,561,473
208,429,980

456,086,037
0

I1,574,312,509
55,249,683,871

3.64t,496,412
26.165,788

(9.354,631,607)
(47.446, r8l,703)

(3 ,44s.382,592)

G!J!!,?!q)

1.81?.212.1r5
8.01r,912.r.18

652,t99.8i1

't7,190 70,.192,258,580 60.212.961,690\ 12.181,J7.1,180

December 31, 2025 ,Ianuan l, 2025
T8. SHORT-TERM ACCRUf,D EXPENSES

Advance 13th month salary

Bonus and wellhre

Driver Partner Bonus

Other

1.1I].051.6i4 6.100.831121

1.U96.7j5.000

______!!2p22n
Decembcr 31,20?5 January l' 2025

TOTAL

I9. OTHERS SHORT-TERM PAYABLES

Payment on behalfofanother person

lnterest payable

Car insurarce
Operating fees oflhe BoD & BoS + Bonus fund

exceeding the plan

Dividends payable

Deposits from taxi drivers

Sharing profit to the lessor

other

TOTAL

I

738,386,948

929,528,13l

973,653,692

735.376.819

18,015,836

641,548,900

9,225, t 52.118

4,464,000,000

r8,015,816

631,715,900

2t ,3'.7 7 ,231 ,665

3.7t2,000,000

4,1 l].619-64,11,170 66i 421

,6{3,57(r

The notes to tle lihakcial statene s arc an inte{al pai of these statenents'

____?!t!!154,

r,021,278,591

7,397,589,12.1



Io rhich:

- Payables lo third pani€s
- Payables to relaled panies

20. OTHf,RS LONG-TERM PAYABLES

Deposils from laxi driveB

Deposits ftom cuslomers

Deposils for space rental

Provision for severance allowance

TOTAL

2T. LOANS AND FINANCE LEASE LTABILITIES
Loans long-lerm from banks (i)

TOTAL
ln which

Loans and knrE-lerm obligations due for repaymenl
+ Loans from harks
+ Financc lcase

Non-currenl liabilities

Dccemher 31,2025 Jonuary 1,2025

19.808.49t,719
680.804.000

I I,08?.017.576
47 4,626.000

38,563,594,030

41.391.6t4,746

792.000.000

10,185,720,975

4E,982,956,067

792,000.000

3.2t-5,570.50t1I,l5?,671

8q,90.1,81t0,7t3 EJ, 176,2{7,5J2

458,430,68i.599
601 9q3 9li

1'.t9.9111,27 1,1 6t sJ 8,02J.68l,l9l

Decenber 31. 2025

439,963.050,155

39.9't',7.221,606

209,5r3.849.82u
t74.352.697,536
t5.I61,152,292

210,426,421,933

188.594.??5.124
148.967.998.032
19 ,626.7 71 .292

319 ,429.901 .t',7 3

,Irnuan 1,2025

January 1.2025

458.420.683,599

79.603.99E,898

53&02{,682,.197

lncreas€ during the

Period
t43,550,000,000

Finance lease

TOTAL

Paid during the p€riod December 3 I . 2025

(t62,007.633,4441 439,961,050,1s5

(:i9.626.1ii,292) 19.977.22t.606

I (201,631,.110,?.16) 1.7(, I.t

I

I

Tte rutes to thelina,Piat state,7,ents arc on integrol putt ofthese stde ents

The situaiion ofincreas€s and decreases in loans during the year is as follows:



(i) Lo.ns lodg-term from banks

The company borrows long-rerm loans fiom banks lo purchase vehicles for ils taxi service busincss. Delails oflhe lon8{erm loans are presented i}s follows:

Cuftent Po ioh (l
Lonq-Terrn Debt
(As of 31/ t 2/26)

I 19.60,1.59.1.8I I 20 8.894..190,.169

17JJ52.697.5-16 265.6r0J52,619

TOTAL

29,459.592.000 28,686,926,000 58.146,518.000

15.288.5t0.648 28.028.936.150 43,317,446,798

338.499,085,357

Interestraae Descripaioncollateral

Banker
Vietnam Joint Stock

Commercial Barik for

lnduslry and Trade

HSBC Bank
(Vietnam) Ltd

Joint Slo.k
Commercial Bank for
Foreign Trade of
vieham - Hung
Vuong Branch

TOTAL

48 monlhs from

the date ofthe first
disbursement

48 months from
lhc dale ofthe first

disburiement

48 months from
the disbursemenl
date ofeach loan

agreemenl
(promissory note)

l2-month term

deposit interesl rate

plus a margin as

regulaled

I 2-month lerm
deposit interest rate

plus amargin as

regulated

3-month vND base

interesi rate plus a

margin lrom 1.59;

266 cars

I20 cars

ll- L,tr

.119,963,050,15S

Repaymenl schedule for Current Portion OfLong-Term Debti

Dcscripridr Qud er 12026 Quartcr 11/2026

PaymeDl 46,213.874,505 46.211.874,505

Quartcr l /2026

.13.12r,253.073

Quurrer Il/2026

18.601.695.453

TO1,1L

17,1,.352,697,536



(ii) Finance l€ase

The Company currenrly teases mean of rransportation under finance lease arEngemenrs uith Vietcombank Le.sing Company Limited and Asia Commercial

Leasing One Member Company Limited. As ofDecember 31, 2025, the future lease payments under finance leases are detailed as follows:

De&mbet 31, 2025 Januqry 1,2025

Principal debt Principaldebl

VIETCOMBANK
FINANCIAL
I,F,ASING CO.- LTD

COMMERCIAL
BANK LEASING
COMPANY
LIMITED

26.824,320.266 1.310.042,9'14 25,514.2'7 7,292 30,012,491,064 3,248,216,',772 26,',764,2',7',7 
'192

9.988.53 i57 341,660.157 9.6.16,875.000 r4.274.695,308 I,412,195,308 12,862,500.000

I 131 35,161,152,292 8'.7 189 12 {,660,412 0 7'.7'l s2Under I y€ar

VIETCOMBANK
-----1!.,!.1?'8slC?]

I

F]NANCIAL

LEASING CO., LTD
ASIA
COMMERCIAL
BANK LEASNG
COMPANY
LIMITED

1,873.862, r46 s1,192.832 1,816,069,314 I1,698,r82.4 r2 1.367.835.806 30.130,346,606

9,988,535"157 1.11.660. r57 9.616,875,000

From I to s years _____1dlld!3!16 57 192 8-12 ,1,816,069 l4 ,ll 111 1,709,495,963 39,97'l zt

TOTAL

lht koit\ t. th.lndntialttnk"trt' rtdniit.gtdlt1tt1olthrlnt|! te 
^

i I ,6lt(r,7 | 7,569 I.709,.195.96.1 39,97 7,221,6116 85,971,906,911 6,169,9011,0J3 79,1t03'998.898



22. ()\TNDRS' EQUITY

22.1 Inuease ond dectease in ownerr' eqaiE (Page 29)

22.2 Crpllrl trsnssclions with oryners atrd distribuie dividcnds.nd profit!
For the

accounting period
ending on

D€ccmbcr 31.

2025

For thc accounting
period endn'g on

l)ecembcr Jl. 2(l2l

Contributed shrrc capitrl

Beginning brlanc€

lncrease in year

Ending brhnce

Divldends
Dividends declared

Dividends paid during the year

22J Strrcs
December 31,2025

Number ofshares Value

678,591,920.000 678.591,920,000

6?8.59 I .92 U,U00 678,5C I .9!0,00r I

67,859,t92,000

67,847,359,000

I01.?88,788,000

l0l,7t r, r61.000

Janurry 1,2025

Number ofshares Vttluc

2J. OFT"I]AL-,{NCf, SHffT ITEMS

6?,859,192 678,591,920,000 6?,859,192 67ti,591 ,92 0.000

61,859,192 678.591,920,000 61,859.t92 678.591.920,000

67,859,192 678.591,920,000 61,859.t92 678.591.920.000

Ending balrnce Begi[ning balancc

Authoris€d shares

Shsres issued and fully Paid
Ordinary shares

Outstandirg shrres

Ordinary shares

Brd dcbts trc{ted
Driver

Domesl;c customers
Totrl

2.910J78,0t2 2,245.995.108

l.406,1ri.l7: l.l85,l7l

I

I

{.376,,19J,381 1.266,85rJ3,{3

24. REVENUES

24.1 Rcnderlng of services

Rendering ofservices

TOTAL

i'or the
accounting Pcriod

ending on
Dccemher 31.

82'7,284.064,119

For lhe:lccorntiql
p€riod cnrlirg on

l)ecembcr f, l. 2(12{

931.061 8 091

!i2 ?.28J.U6{.JJ9 9l I ,00I ,8 I I .00.1:.-+-

I

7he note! to the Jinancial statenents ale on integtol Part af these statcnents Ttdne:2



Ofwhich
Revenu€ from providing passenger transportation services by t&xi

Revenue from contractual passenger transportation servic€s

Ofiers

2{.2 Less revenue d€ductions

TOTAL
24.1 Doanh thu Ihuin vt cung cAp dich v{

Revenue from rendering of services

TOTAL
ofwhich

Revenue lrom providinS Passenger tmnsportation services by laxi

Revenue from contractual passenger transpotation services

Olhers

21.1 Finance inc0me

For lhc
accounling Period

endine oo

[-or the ,ccouIling
period cnding on

Dcc€mb€r ll. 202{

[or lhc
accounling Pcriod

cnding on

For the sccounting
pcriod cnding on

Dccemhor 31. 202d

679,767,150,154

t28,79't,E49,035

18.719.065.060

't7 t ,127 .t 53.334

t4t.266.141.120

1E.166.516.419

619,167,t50,354

t2a,197.849,035

18.719,065,060

111.427.153.134

t4 t.268.1,1r.120

t8.366.5r6.419

827.28,1.064 19 931 061.8t l,093

827.2E{.U6{.{{9 9ll.06l,8ll,0eJ

lnterest incone

Olher

For lhc
accounting period

ending on

D€cemb€r 31,

s.8l0.l r5.81.{

11.207.148

For the sccounting

period ending otl

D€cemberil.2024
I3.66?,460..189

El.l I 1.091

TOTAI-

25. COST OF COODS SOLD AND SERVICES Rf,NDERED

____2{!1!22,92' 1J,718,5 71,582

]or the atcorntingFor the

accounting period
ending on

December ll,
526,532,619.636

96,227 ,559 ,151

11,716,117,131

period endiog on

Dccember Jl. 202{

624.5',71.211 .108

I t3,190,859.200

16,646,897.475

__!19d1!4!r4_

Tlp Dotes to tkinaicial statenents aft an integral Pa olthese statements'

)

!
{
I

1

Cost ofpassengcr la,\i services lendered

Cost ofconltactual passenger lransport service rendered

Other

TOTAL __i$q2,o]ji!3



26, FINA]!CIAL EXPf NSES
For the

rccounting period
ending on

11,899,580,468

Other

TOTAL

For lhe accounting

period erding on

Decemb€r 31,2024

24,594,711,118

57.740.10021 299 l6l
J 9 2{,652,{51,8?8

27. Sf,LLING EXPENSES AND GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
For the

accounting p€riod
endirg on

Selling expenses

- Labour expenses

- Depreciation charges (Notes 9, 10, and l1)
- Exlemal services

- Others

C€neml.Dd rdministretive etpenseg

- Labour expenses

- Depreciation charges (Notes 9, l0,and ll)
- Extemal services

- Olhers
TOTAL

For thc !ccouoting
period ending on

Decembcr 31.202{
69,28t,118.6JJ
10.810.249.1159

65,223,439,941

25.459,409.011

2,564,642,436

33,004,141,821

38.389.852-019

1.374. t78,895

75,4a1'327,975

32,335.140.391

36,800,878,r4r

t,670, r9l ,l 33

78,238,119,670

36.535.17t,189

2,521,691 ,989

30,895.084.771

8,279.995.419

61,922 1.17,5 t9.168.J0.)

23. O'I'HER TNCOME AND OTHTR DXPf,NSES

Oth.r income

Cains from disposal of fixed assets

Proceeds from advenisement on laxi

Orher

Other €xpenses

Loss from disposal offixed assets

Advertisement on taxi

Olher
NDT

Detrils of fired .sset disPosrl

Rcvenue ftom disposal offixed assels

For lhe
sccoutrting period

ending on

December 31,

2025
21,546,355,01.1

3.t09,062.429
14,907,647,3r9

5 ,529,615 .266

(2,306,894J79)

For the .ccounling

period endirg on

December Jl,202{
70,0.1{,381,1t6

15.849,148,123

22,159,264,200

1t.825,97r.821

(4,352,730,308)

(l,514,232,001) (2,491,910.000)

761.662,3',78) (r,860.?90.1 0E)

2t 65,681,653.81lJ

For the a.(ounling
period ending on

Decembcrll.202{
loj.ll I.l_51.1. 1 l6

fhe notes to the inarcial stotemeds arc an inteYol part ofthese st.tenents'

For th€
rccounting P€riod

€nding on

1r0.984.090.850

1 .521 .403 .327

{

I



29. OPERATTNC COSTS

Equipment and fuel

Labour costs

Depreciation and amortization

3.109,062..{29 J5.8.19.1l8.l l-1

200,248,198,489

99 ,5?6,168.298

204.426,362,590

92,693,443,t31

For the
accounting Period

ending on

25 r,019.867,1l',l

196.156.477,860

For (hc accounting
period erding on

D$rnrbcr.ll. 202{
]i l.lll9,160..t tl
2 t g. t :1 7.J'l'l ,.l l l

(

150.372.492 ll 68:.10:.911

Nat carrying amount

NET

Extcmal scrvices exp€nses

Other
TOTAL

( 107,875,028.121 )

14.

__t!!q{!1,1!, 902.128,502 ,6116

30. CORPORATE INCOME TAX

'I he statulory rate applicable to the ComPany and ils subsidiaries is 20olo oftaxable income

The company.s tax retums arc subject to examinalion by the 1a,\ aulhorities' As the application oftax laws and

regulations lo different transactions may be interpreted in various ways, the tax alnounts reponed in lhe separate

fi;ncial statements during the interim period could bc subject to change based on the final detennination b) thc lax

authorities

l0.l CI'l erpcnst

Cunenl CIT expense

Adjustmenl for cor?orate income lax iom prior year

Defered la,x expense
TOTAL

Cu ent coaporate income tar

The current cor?orate income tax payable iS determined based on taxable protii for the current period,,|.he taxablc

prolll ofthe Company diffe6 from the profit reponed in the separate jncome statement at year-end because laxablc

profil excludes items;fincome or expense that are laxablc or deductible for lax purposes in other pcriods. nd il rlso

excludes items that are not ta.rable or not deductible. Thc company's currenl corporale income lax nttyxhlc is

calculated using tax rales enacted as ofthe end o1'the accounling period'

Below ;s a comparison of pre_ta,x profi( and ta,\able prolitl

For the
accounting period

enditrg on

December Jl.
2025

I t,574,312,509

For the sccounling
pcriod cnding on

December 31, 202{
r aq, 56t l?'l

(1.156.

,0,J18. 1.16.9{5 1,597,56 I,Jll

J0.2

7 he note:t to the inancial statenenl, arc an integol Pot af thesc stotenenL\' I 1,.!::



For the
nccounting period

ending on

December.) I,
2025

For tfie accounting
period ending on

December ll,2ll2'l

Cumulatiye loss carri€d lorwrrd to s bsequent years

Adjustmenl oflast year's CIT
At CIT rate of209l. applicable to th€ Compony
Adjustment:

Non-deductible tax expenses

Defened income lax is not recognized lor temporary differences.

Tar inler(sl ctn be d€ducled from taiable income

trstimated CIT Payable

CIT payable at the beginning ofthe year
CIT payable at the beginning ofthe year
CIT prysble at the ending ofthe Year

15,318,28J,995 83,7'1,081,9.19

12,553,278.s52 5.914,929,081

1,468.i02.122 ( 525.190.517)

59,3{0,06d,869

9,063,656.799 16,742,216,390

89,120,820,513
1,597,561,,173

2,5r0,655.710

293,700,464
(11,868,012,974)
11,571,Jr2,509

1,591,561,473

r. r86.985.814,

(105,018,101)
(17,821,t 64.1{r3)

1.597,561.171

(9,r54,6l I,601)

____i41-ll-12!ls 561,r73I 1

10.3 Deferred corporate itrcome tax
The following are the deierred tax assets recognized bythe company, along with the movemenls during the reporling

year and the previous year as followsi 

separate balance sheet separate itrcome statement

Provision for severance

benefits

Prepaid gift expenses

Total

Ending balance Eeginning balance Currenl year

63r,514,393 631.531.393

i00.61l.l: l

I
Prcpaid transact;on fees for
Smaa POS prepaid cards 300,631,17 r

224.000.000 22.1.00 00(l

I,ri6,165 6.1 __-_!]i!J_!!-{4

.]], TR.{NSACTIONS WIT}I RELATED PARTIES

Signlicant transactions with a related Wnv d r ing the current und pre|ious period uiere at fnbw s

The notes to theinanciat state ebts arc ah ihtegtul pa ofthese stotenekts

Accounting profit before tax

Adiustm€rtr

Non-deductible expenses

lnterest transferred to the next period

according to Decree 132/2020ND-CP

Changes to severance reserve, driver bonuses, and gifts

Total accortrting profit before tax



Related party Relationship

For lhe accounting
period ending on

December 31.2025

VINASUN
GREEN JSC Subsidiary Payment on behalf 10,121,345,865

Thani Loi Auto
Repair Workshop Relared Party l,611,825,641

At the end ofthe accounting period, the payables to related parties are as follows:

For the accounring

Related party Relationship Transactions per;od ending on

December 31.2025

Other rcceivables

period ending on

December ll. 2024

Full name

Ta Long Hy

Dang Thanh Duy

Dang Thi Lan Phuong

Nguyen Van Mac

Huynl Van Si

Dang Phuoc Thanh

Tran Anh Minh

Truong Dinh Quy

Nguyen Bao Toan

Dang Phuoc Hoang Mai

Huynh Thanh Binh Minh

Ho Kim Truong

Chaiman

Geneml Direclor

Depuly GenemL Dteclor

Deput/ Gcneral Direclo.

Depuly CeneralDiMlor

Memb€r ofBOD

Member ofBOD

Member ofBOD

Depur] Gencral Director

Depury Geie.alDnector

M€mber ofaOD

Independent toember ol aCiD

For the
accountiDg period

ending on
December 31,

2025

573.010.000

549,040,000

537,040,000

422,803,000

520,280,000

25,200,000

503,480,000

503,480,000

390,087,500

190,680,000

96,000.000

96,000,000

For the accounting
period €nding on

Decembcr 31,202{

603,280.000

574,697,000

567,280,000

453,560,000

548,360,000

216.960,000

5l1,560.000

531,s60,000

418,760,000

418,760,000

96,000,000

96,000.000

471.626.000

period ending on

December 3l. 2024

VINASUN
GREEN JSC Subsidiary

Other short-term payables

Payment on behalf

Payment on behalf 6110.301.0u0
VINASUN

CREEN JSC

Related ParO Transactioos

Incom€ ofmcmbers ofthe Board ofDirectors, Ceneral Dircctor, and Supervisory Iloard:

No-

1

2

3

4

5

6

1

8

9

l0

t2

Posilion

Thc notes ta the Jinanciot statements arc dn integlctl pa althese statenehts

suhsidiarv



Dang Cong Luarl

Nguyen Dinh Thsnh

Dang Tien Sy

Tran Thi Thu Hien

Mai Thi Kim Hoang

Nguyen Thi Mai Phuong

Dang Hoang sang

S.lrry ttrd Botrur

lndcp..dmt bahs oIBOD

llneFndd mmha of BOD

MenberofBOD

Head of BOS

Member ofBOS

Member of BOS

96,000,000

96,000,000

96,000,000

60,000,000

4E,000,000

48,000,000

363,920,000

96,000,000

96,000,000

96,000.000

60,000.000

48,000,000

48,000,000

385,M0,000

5.1 1s.u50.500 _____L!!i4lr9!l-

OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS
The Group cu.rently teases oflice anal factory premises under opemting lease agreements. As ofDecember 31.2025,

the future lease paymenls under the op€rating lease agreements are prcsented as follows:

December 31,
2025

Less than one year 3'147'458,863

From one to five yea$ 8,939'873'350

More than five ycars

TOTAL

Jxnu!ry 1,2025

805.424,520

611,666.664

12 I lE{

Ihai Thi Mon8 Tuyen

Ilo Chi Minh City, January 30,2026

Dang Thi Lan Phuong

Deputy General Direclor

i
c

PH
A
vt TNA

I

\te notes to the Jinanciat staleme,tts are M integal po't oltlese stateneits

t3

l4

l5

l6

l1

l8

19

=y
Dang Hoang Sary

i
j

:



VIITNAM SI.JN CoRPORAIION

NOTES FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

the rtscctl petiocl e dtug Dccenber 31 . 2025

23 OWNERS' EOUITY

25.1 Increase and decrcase in owtrers'equity

Items

'l'hc fiscal period ending Dccemb€r 3l, 202S

Sharc capital Share premium

678,59t,920.000

lnvestm€nt and
developmcnt lund

Undistributed e.rnings

FormB09-DN

unit: vND

Total

As at Decemb€r 31,2023

Issue

Issuance ofhonus shares to current

sharehold€rs
Net pIofit for the period

Profit distribution

Fund utilization

Remuneration ofthe BoD and the BoS

Dividends declared

Other

As at December 31.202.1

86.929,263, I I 0 268,688,3 72,802 1 I 6,8 I 5,43 8, I 47 I , 1 5 I ,024,994,0s9

82.113,520,476 82,1 l3 ,520,4 7 6

(10r,788,788,000)

(621,000,000)

( 101,788,788,000)

(624,000,000)

'I he fis(al pcriod ending Decemhcr 31, 2025

As at December 31.2024

Net profit for the period

Profit distribution

Appropriation to tsonus and welfare

fund

Remuneration ofthe BOD and the BOS

Dividends declared

Olher

Revcrsal of rcserves to uodistributcd

canrings

As al December 31.2025

678,s91,920,000 86,929.263,r r0 268,688,172,802 96.5I6.170,623

34,900.t 37,050

1 .130,725,',726.535

34,900,137,050

(67,8s9, r92,000)

(752,000,000)

(6 7.859. r 92"000)

(752.000,000)

(268,688.372.802) 268.688,372,802

678.591,920.000 111..191,,1lJt3.175 1.097.011.671.585

Ih? t,,t. r t\. lt,- .,t'Lttrt.'t'\'t.'1. r"'L,- 1 rr"! th,\ htrarnt\\:y
86,929.263,1l0

ll '72.802
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